WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 355

(By Mr. Vickers, Mr. President)

PASSED	March 8	1947
In Effect	Low	Passage
		1



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 355

(By Mr. Vickers, Mr. President)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to provide compensation to R. J. Thrift, Jr., for work performed as a deputy commissioner of forfeited and delinquent lands of Fayette county, West Virginia, and Charles G. Gain, for work performed as a deputy commissioner of forfeited and delinquent lands of Berkeley county, West Virginia, under authority of chapter one hundred seventeen, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated, it appearing

- 2 from the budget that there is sufficient revenue available
- 3 for the purpose, the sum of one thousand five hundred
- 4 dollars, to compensate R. J. Thrift, Jr., for completely ab-
- 5 stracting thirty-two parcels of property and doing basic
- 6 abstracts on six hundred sixty-two additional tracts of

- 7 property, and for applying to the circuit court of Fayette
- 8 county for the setting of the date of sale and for the sale
- 9 of said land on the date so set as deputy commissioner of
- 10 forfeited and delinquent lands in Fayette county, West
- 11 Virginia.
 - Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated, it appearing from
 - 2 the budget that there is suffcient revenue available for
 - 3 the purpose, the sum of one thousand dollars, to com-
- 4 pensate Charles G. Gain, for similar work as set out in
- 5 section one, performed by him as a deputy commissioner
- 6 of forfeited and delinquent lands in Berkeley county,
- 7 West Virginia.
 - Sec. 3. The Legislature finds that the above appropria-
- 2 tions are necessary to discharge a moral obligation resting
- 3 upon the state.

Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.			
the foregoing bill is correctly enforced.			
Tought Incheer			
Chairman Senate Committee			
Chairman House Committee			
Originated in the keeale			
Takes effect passage.			
Howardiese			
Clerk of the Senate			
Clerk of the House of Delegates			
President of the Senate			
Speaker House of Delegates			
The within approved this the 13 day of March, 1947.			
10 menter			

of West Virginia MAR 131947

WM. S. CONTROL

SECRETARY OF STATE